
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 25 APRIL 2013 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: ROOM 1 & 2, CIVIC SUITE, LEWISHAM TOWN 

HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU 
 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Paul Bell (Chair) 
Helen Gibson (Vice-Chair) 
Pauline Beck 
Liam Curran 
Alexander Feakes 
Peggy Fitzsimmons 
Alan Hall 
Stella Jeffrey 
Madeliene Long 
John Paschoud 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
5th Floor Laurence House 
1 Catford Road 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 16 April 2013 

  
For further information please contact:  
Patricia Simpson Committee Co-ordinator 
3rd Floor Laurence House 
Telephone No: 020 8314 6245 
Email: planning@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   AGM Mins Planning Committee C  5 - 6 

3.   Minutes  7 - 8 

4.   The Greyhound P.H 309-315 Kirkdale SE26 
4QB 

Sydenham 9 - 38 

5.   Site of the Former Greenvale School, 67 -  69 
Perry Rise SE23 2QU 

Bellingham 39 - 62 



 
  

 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (C) 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 Date:  25 APRIL 2013    

 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda. 

 
(1) Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  
 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(b) Other registerable interests 

(c) Non-registerable interests 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit 
or gain. 

 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or p
[...]
a governor;  

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt; 

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members; 

(e) Ceremonial honours for members; 

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
Wednesday, 20 March 2013 at 8.03 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Paul Bell (Chair), Liam Curran, Peggy Fitzsimmons, 
Helen Gibson, Alan Hall, Stella Jeffrey, Madeliene Long and John Paschoud. 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pauline Beck and Councillor 
Alexander Feakes 
 
 
1. Planning C membership 

 
RESOLVED that the membership of Planning Committee C for the Municipal year 
2013/14 be as shown below: 
 

Planning Committee (C)  
(10) 
 

Councillor Paul Bell (Telegraph Hill) 
Councillor Peggy Fitzsimmons(Rushey Green) 
Councillor John Paschoud (Perry Vale) 
Councillor Madeliene Long (New Cross) 
Councillor Stella Jeffrey (Lewisham Central)  
Councillor Alan Hall (Bellingham) 
Councillor Liam Curran (Sydenham) 
Councillor Helen Gibson (Ladywell) 
Councillor Pauline Beck (Lee Green) 
Councillor Alex Feakes (Forest Hill) 
 

 
 

2. Planning C Election of Chair 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Paul Bell be elected as Chair and Councillor Helen 
Gibson be elected as Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2013/14. 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (C) 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 Date:  25 APRIL 2013    

 
MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee (C) held on the 14 March 
2013. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (C)  

Report Title THE GREYHOUND PUBLIC HOUSE, 309-315 KIRKDALE SE26 4QB  

Ward Sydenham 

Contributors Geoff Whitington 

Class PART 1 Date: 25 APRIL 2013 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/12/81431 
 
Application dated 1
[...]
nt relates specifically to the 
Greyhound, it is considered appropriate that the Schedule be deleted by way of a 
Deed of Variation. 

 
 Planning Agreement: Schedule 12 
 
6.66 Schedule 12 of the S106 Agreement (P54) relates to the provision of a Commercial 

Travel Plan, defined as ‘a travel plan which sets out a range of measures aimed at 
promoting sustainable forms of transport for the users and customers of the 
Commercial Units.’  

 
6.67 It required the submission of a suitable travel plan to the local planning authority, 

with subsequent implementation and compliance, with reasonable endeavours to 
procure the achievement of the targets set out. 

 
6.68 A Condition will be included within the current application stating; 

 
(i) No part of the Greyhound development hereby approved shall be occupied 

until such time as a user’s Travel Plan, in accordance with Transport for 
London’s document ‘Travel Planning for New Development in London’ has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The 
development shall operate in full accordance with all measures identified 
within the Travel Plan from first occupation.   

(ii)  The Travel Plan shall specify initiatives to encourage access to and from the 
site by a variety of non-car means, shall set targets and shall specify a 
monitoring and review mechanism to ensure compliance with the Travel Plan 
objectives. The Travel Plan must include all uses of the building.  

(iii) Within the timeframe specified by (i) and (ii), evidence shall be submitted to 
demonstrate compliance with the monitoring and review mechanisms agreed 
under parts (i) and (ii).  

(iv) Thereafter, monitoring and review details shall be submitted to the Council 
within 2 months after the first, second and third anniversaries of the first 
occupation of the Greyhound building and thereafter at no less than 3 yearly 
intervals for a minimum period of 15 years calculated from the first occupation 
of the unit, 
[...]
rance or character of the surrounding 
area, or the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. The proposal is thereby in 
accordance with Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham Policy 16: Conservation 
areas, heritage assets and the historic environment of the Council's adopted Core 
Strategy (June 2011), and saved policies URB 3 Urban Design, URB 12: Landscape 
and Development, URB 16: New Development, Changes of Use and Alterations to 
Buildings in Conservation Areas and HSG 4 Residential Amenity in the adopted 
Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 RECOMMENDATION (A) 

Authorise the Head of Planning to negotiate and complete a Deed modifying the 
Planning Agreement dated 24 May 2010, in order to secure the following principal 
matters including related ancillary matters required in order to achieve the 
successful implementation of the Development; 
 
(1) Remove Schedule 10 Restoration Works; 
 
(2) Meet the Council’s legal, professional, and monitoring costs associated with 

the drafting, finalising and monitoring of the Agreement. 
 

10.2 RECOMMENDATION (B) 

 Subject to the completion of a Deed of Variation, authorise the Head of Planning to 
GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions, as set out below and such 
amendments as considered appropriate to ensure the acceptable implementation of 
the development; 

 

 (1) Develop in Accordance with Approved Plans  

 Unless minor variations are otherwise approved in writing by the local 
planning authority, the development shall be carried out strictly in accordance 
with the application plans, drawings and documents hereby approved and 
listed on the Decision Notice. 

Page 25



 

 

Reason 

 To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved documents, plans and drawings submitted with the application and 
is acceptable to the local planning authority. 

(2) BREEAM for Non Residential Buildings 

(i) The building hereby approved shall achiev
[...]
itary Development Plan (July 2004). 

(12) Plumbing or Pipes 

Notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking, re-enacting or modifying 
that Order), no plumbing or pipes, other than rainwater pipes, shall be fixed 
on the external faces of the building. 

Reason 

It is considered that such plumbing or pipes would seriously detract from the 
appearance of the building and to comply with Policy 15 High quality design 
for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011) and Saved Policy URB 3 
Urban Design in the Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

(13)  Delivery Hours (once operational)  

No deliveries shall be taken at or despatched from the site other than 
between the hours of 7 am and 8 pm on Mondays to Fridays, 8 am and 1 pm 
on Saturdays, or at any time on Sundays or Public Holidays. 

Reason 

In order to safeguard the amenities of adjoining residents and to comply with 
Saved Policies ENV.PRO 9 Potentially Polluting Uses, ENV.PRO 11 Noise 
Generating Development and HSG 4 Residential Amenity in the Unitary 
Development Plan (July 2004). 

Page 29



 

 

(14) Amplified Music/Sound 

No music, amplified sound system or other form of loud noise (such as 
singing or chanting) shall be used or generated which is audible above 
background noise levels as measured from the nearest residential window. 

Reason 

To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises and the area generally 
and to comply with Saved Policies ENV.PRO 9 Potentially Polluting Uses, 
ENV.PRO 11 Noise Generating Development and HSG 4 Residential Amenity 
in the Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

(15) Restrict Use Class 

Notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking, re-enacting or modifying 
that Order), the premises shall be used for A3 Restaurant/ A4 Drinking 
Establishment Use and for no other purpose (including any other purpose in 
Class A of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 
Order 1987, or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory 
instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order) 

Reason 

To ensure that any other use of the building would be suitable and to protect 
the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring premises and the area 
generally and to comply with Policies ENV.PRO 9 Potentially Polluting Uses, 
ENV.PRO 11 Noise Generating Development and HSG 4 Residential Amenity 
in the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

(16) Restricting A3 Use to Prevent Take Away Use  

Notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking, re-enacting or modifying 
that Order), and the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes) Order 1987, (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order), the 
premises shall not be used for any purpose other than the sale of food or 
drink for consumption on the premises and no take-away or home delivery 
service shall be provided.  

Reason 

To ensure that the use does not result in parking and congestion in 
surrounding streets, to safeguard the amenities of adjacent premises and to 
comply with Saved Policies ENV.PRO 9 Potentially Polluting Uses, ENV.PRO 
11 Noise Generating Development, HSG 4 Residential Amenity and STC 9 
Restaurants, A3 Uses and Take Away Hot Food Shops in the Unitary 
Development Plan (July 2004). 

(17) Hours of Operation 

The premises shall not be open for customer business between the hours of 
12 midnight and 8 am on any day of the week. 

 

Page 30



 

 

Reason 

To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the enjoyment 
by neighbouring occupiers of their properties and to comply with Policies 
ENV.PRO 9 Potentially Polluting Uses, ENV.PRO 11 Noise Generating 
Development, HSG 4 Residential Amenity and STC 9 Restaurants, A3 Uses 
and Take Away Hot Food Shops in the adopted Unitary Development Plan 
(July 200
[...]
isham and Policy 16 Conservation areas, heritage assets and the 
historic environment of the Core Strategy (June 2011) and Saved Policy URB 
3 Urban Design in the Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

Page 31



 

 

(22) Drinking Corridor 

The reinstatement of the ‘Drinking Corridor’ tiles to the western bay shall be 
completed in full prior to first occupation of the building hereby granted 
permission. All tiled panels shall be embedded into the plastered walls of the 
bay, as agreed by planning officers and the applicant. 

Reason 

In order to ensure the display of the salvaged tiles in the new building, and to 
comply with Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham and Policy 16 
Conservation areas, heritage assets and the historic environment of the Core 
Strategy (June 2011) and Saved Policy URB 3 Urban Design in the Unitary 
Development Plan (July 2004). 

(23) Stone Plinths 

Details of the restoration and reinstatement of the stone greyhound plinths 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority 
prior to first occupation of the building hereby granted permission. 

Reason 

To ensure that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the external 
appearance of the building and to comply with Policy 15 High quality design 
for Lewisham and Policy 16 Conservation areas, heritage assets and the 
historic environment of the Core Strategy (June 2011) and Saved Policy URB 
3 Urban Design in the Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

(24) Commercial Travel Plan 

(i) No part of the Greyhound development hereby approved shall be 
occupied until such time as a user’s Travel Plan, in accordance with 
Transport for London’s document ‘Travel Planning for New Development 
in London’ has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The development shall operate in full accordance 
with all measures identified within the Travel Plan from first occupation.   

(ii)  The Travel Plan shall specify initiatives to encourage access to and from 
the site by a variety of non-car means, shall set targets and shall specify 
a monitoring and review mechanism to ensure compliance with the 
Travel Plan objectives. The Travel Plan must include all uses of the 
building.  

(iii) Within the timeframe specified by (i) and (ii), evidence shall be submitted 
to demonstrate compliance with the monitoring and review mechanisms 
agreed under parts (i) and (ii).  

(iv) thereafter, monitoring and review details shall be submitted to the 
Council within 2 months after the first, second and third anniversaries of 
the first occupation of the Greyhound building and thereafter at no less 
than 3 yearly intervals for a minimum period of 15 years calculated from 
the first occupation of the unit, showing:  

 

Page 32



 

 

(a) how the Commercial Travel Plan has operated during the relevant 
preceding period and specifically how effective the Travel Plan has 
been in implementing its terms or recommendations and in 
achieving its targets;  

(b) proposing such further measures for incorporating within the 
Commercial Travel Plan as appear to the Owner to constitute 
reasonable ways of improving the effectiveness of the Travel Plan. 

(v) Following each occasion upon which details are submitted to the Council 
pursuant to paragraph (iv), to incorporate within the Commercial Travel 
Plan such further measures as may be specified by the Council and 
which constitute reasonable ways of improving the effectiveness of the 
Commercial Travel Plan and implement such further measures within a 
reasonable timescale to be agreed between the owner and the Council. 

 
Reason 

In order that both the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the 
practicality, viability and sustainability of the Travel Plan for the site and to 
comply with Policy 14 Sustainable movement and transport of the Core 
Strategy (June 2011). 

(25) Local Labour 

(i)  Prior to the internal fit out of the build
[...]
t 
Plan (July 2004). 

 

Informative: 

The Council engages with all applicants in a positive and proactive way through 
specific pre-application enquiries and the detailed advice available on the Council’s 
website. On this particular application, positive discussions took place which resulted 
in further information being submitted. 

 

 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (C)  

Report Title SITE OF THE FORMER GREENVALE SCHOOL, 67-69 PERRY RISE 
SE23 2QU 

Ward Bellingham 

Contributors Tabitha Lythe 

Class PART 1 Date: 25 APRIL 2013 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/13/82410 & DC/13/82410A 
 
Application dated 24.01.13 and revised 10.04.13 
 
Applicant Savills on behalf of London Borough of 

Lewisham 
 
Proposal Demolition of the existing building and the 

erection of a part single part two-storey building 
with green roofs, installation of photovoltaic solar 
panels to accommodate (3670sq.m.) of Class 
D1 floor space for use as an all ages Autistic 
Spectrum Disorder (ASD) school, together with 
bus drop off facilities, landscaping, play spaces 
including a Multi Use Games Area (MUGA), and 
the provision of car and cycle parking for the 
new Brent Knoll School on the site of the former 
Greenvale School at 69 Perry Rise, SE23. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. 03667_B1_02_00 Rev 01; 03667_B1_02_01 

Rev 01; 03667_B1_02_02 Rev 01; 
03667_B1_04_01 Rev 01; 03667_B1_04_02 
Rev 00; 03667_B1_04_03 Rev 01; 
03667_B1_05_01 Rev 00; 03667_B1_05_02 
Rev 00; 03667_B1_06_01 Rev 01; 
03667_B1_06_02 Rev 00; 03667_WS_02_00 
Rev 00; 03667_WS_02_01 Rev 01; 
03667_WS_02_02 Rev 01; 03667_WS_02_03 
Rev 01; 03667_WS_02_10 Rev 01; 177 301 
Rev 00;  Air Quality Assessment; BREEAM 
2011 Pre-Assessment Report; Daylight, Sunlight 
and Overshadowing Study; Design and Access 
Statement-Revision-April 2013; Desk Study and 
Site Investigation Report; Electrical Services – 
External Lighting; 
[...]
oundaries to the site are a mixture of timber fencing, 
chain-link and steel fencing.  Perry Rise is a classified road. 

1.4 The site is not located within a conservation area and there are no listed or locally 
listed buildings on site or within the immediate vicinity. 

2.0 Planning History 

2.1 2001: p.p. for the construction of a temporary single storey building incorporating 
three classrooms with storage space at 69 Perry Rise SE23 together with the 
erection of a 1.8 metre high close boarded fence to enclose an additional 
recreation area. 

2.2 2001: p.p. for the erection of 1.8 metre high chain link fencing above the existing 
fencing to the side and rear boundaries of Greenvale Special Needs School, 69 
Perry Rise SE23. 

2.3 2002: p.p. for the erection of a 2.2 metre high weld mesh fencing and gates to the 
front and to the side boundary of Greenvale Special Needs School, 69 Perry Rise 
SE23, together with the renewal of existing close boarding fencing. 

Page 40



 

 

2.4 2009: p.p. for The construction of a part single/part two storey temporary building 
incorporating external walkway at first floor level on the site of the former 
Greenvale School, 69 Perry Rise SE23, to provide accommodation for 10 
classrooms for the decanted Gordonbrock Primary School for a period of 18 
months, together with the provision of 2 disabled car parking spaces and 10 cycle 
spaces.  The existing access / parking area at the front of the school will be 
utilised for bus / coach pick up and drop off. 

3.0 Current Planning Applications 

The Proposals 

3.1 Demolition of the existing single-storey school building. The building on site is 
currently vacant, however, its last use was as a school and it has been used as 
decant accommodation for various schools while works were carried out. 

3.2 Erection of a part single part two-storey building that would have 3670sq.m. 
floorspace to provide an all ages Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD) school for 
Brent Knoll School. The building would have green roofs and photovoltaic solar 
panels to the roof. 

3.3 Bus drop off facilities are proposed to the front of the building along with two car 
parking and 12 cycle parking.  

3.4 Landscaping works are proposed including the creation of play spaces and a Multi 
Use Games Area (MUGA) to the rear of the site. Two trees are proposed to be 
felled as part of the proposal. 

3.5 The materials proposed are: 

• Brickwork – Mystique 

• Roof – green roof 

• Walls – render 

• Windows - timber 

Supporting Documents  

3.6 Air Quality Assessment; BREEAM 2011 Pre-Assessment Report; Daylight, 
Sunlight and Overshadowing Study; Design and Access Statement; Desk Study 
and Site Investigation Report; Electrical Services – External Lighting; Geo-
Environmental & Geotechnical Desktop Site Appraisal; Landscape Strategy; 
Lighting Assessment; Planning Statement; Renewable Energy Options 
Assessment & Energy Statement; Secure by Design; Stage 1 Bat Inspection 
Survey; Statement of Community Involvement; Structural Engineers Report – 
Planning; Transport Statement; Tree Survey Ventilation Design. 

4.0 Consultation 

4.1 This section outlines the consultation carried out by the Council following the 
submission of the application and summarises the responses received. The 
Council’s consultation exceeded the minimum statutory requirements and those 
required by the Council’s adopted Statement of Community Involvement.  

Page 41



 

 

4.2 Site notices were displayed and letters were sent to residents and business in the 
surrounding area and the relevant ward Councillors. 

Written Responses received from Local Residents and Organisations 

4.3 5 objections comments were received from 47, 48 and 79 Priestfield Road and 89 
and 91 Perry Rise 

• Massing and density too much for the site 

• Should not be higher than single-storey on this site 

• Front elevation is boring and bland and looks like a prison 

• Loss of light to neighbouring properties inc
[...]
ng (prepared by a Building Research Establishment 
qualified Assessor) has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority to demonstrate compliance with part (i). 

(iii) Within 3 months of occupation of any of the buildings, evidence shall 
be submitted in the form of a Post Construction Certificate (prepared 
by a Building Research Establishment qualified Assessor) to 
demonstrate full compliance with part (i) for that specific building. 

(12) (i) Prior to occupation of the development a scheme for any external 
lighting that is to be installed at the site, including measures to prevent 
light spillage shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. 

(ii) Any such external lighting as approved under part (i) shall be installed 
in accordance with the approved drawings and such directional hoods 
shall be retained permanently. 

(iii) The applicant should demonstrate that the proposed lighting is the 
minimum needed for security and working purposes and that the 
proposals minimise pollution from glare and spillage. 

(13) (i) The development shall not be occupied until a Delivery and Servicing 
Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. 

Page 56



 

 

(ii) The plan shall demonstrate the expected number and time of delivery 
and servicing trips to the site, with the aim of reducing the impact of 
servicing activity. 

(iii) The approved Delivery and Servicing Plan shall be implemented in full 
accordance with the approved details from the first occupation of the 
development and shall be adhered to in perpetuity. 

(14) (i) No part of the development hereby approved shall be occupied until 
such time as a user’s Travel Plan, in accordance with Transport for 
London’s document ‘Travel Panning for New Development in London’ 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority.  The development shall operate in full accordance with all 
measures identified within the Travel Plan from first occupation. 

(ii) The Travel Plan shall specify initiatives to be by the development to 
encourage access to and from the site by a variety of non-car means, 
shall set targets and shall specify a monitoring and review mechanism 
to ensure compliance with the Travel Plan objectives. 

(iii) Within the timeframe specified by (i) and (ii), evidence shall be 
submitted to demonstrate compliance with the monitoring and review 
mechanisms agreed under parts (i) and (ii) 

(15) (i) A minimum of 12 secure and dry cycle parking spaces shall be 
provided within the development as indicated on the plans hereby 
approved. 

(ii) No development shall commence on site until the full details of the 
cycle parking facilities have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority. 

(iii) All cycle parking spaces shall be provided and made available for use 
prior to occupation of the development and maintained thereafter. 

(16) (i) No development shall commence on site until details of proposals for 
the storage of refuse and recycling facilities for  the school hereby 
approved, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. 

(ii) The facilities as approved under part (i) shall be provided in full prior 
to occupation of the development and shall thereafter be permanently 
retained and maintained. 

Reasons 

(1) To ensure that the local planning authority may be satisfied that potential 
site contamination is identified and remedied in view of the historical use(s) 
of the site, which may have included industrial processes and to comply 
with Saved Policy ENV.PRO 10 Contaminated Land in the Unitary 
Development Plan (July 2004). 

(2) In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied that the 
development makes appropriate provision for local labour and delivers jobs 

Page 57



 

 

to supports sustainable development in accordance with the National 
[...]
and sustainability of the Travel Plan for the site and to 
comply with Policy 14 Sustainable movement and transport of the Core 
Strategy (June 2011). 

(15) In order to ensure adequate provision for cycle parking and to comply with 
Policy 14: Sustainable movement and transport of the Core Strategy 
(2011). 

(16) In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied with the 
provisions for recycling facilities and refuse storage in the interest of 
safeguarding the amenities of neighbouring occupiers and the area in 
general, in compliance with Saved Policies URB 3 Urban Design and 
HSG4 Residential Amenity in the Unitary Development Plan (July 2004) 
and Core Strategy Policy 13 Addressing Lewisham waste management 
requirements (2011). 

 

INFORMATIVE 

Positive and Proactive Statement - The Council engages with all applicants in a 
positive and proactive way through specific pre-application enquiries and the 
detailed advice available on the Council’s website.  On this particular application, 
pre-application advice was sought and advice was given regarding the proposal 
being unacceptable.  Discussion took place in trying to find a solution and 
resolution was reached. 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 AGM Mins Planning Committee C
	3 Minutes
	4 The Greyhound P.H
	The Greyhound Public House MAP

	5 Perry Rise, 67 -  69 The Site Former Greenvale School
	Grenville School (Map)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
Thursday, 25 April 2013 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Paul Bell (Chair), Helen Gibson (Vice-Chair), Pauline Beck, 
Liam Curran, Alexander Feakes, Stella Jeffrey, Madeliene Long and John Paschoud 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Chris Best  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peggy Fitzsimmons and Councillor 
Alan Hall 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillor Curran declared that he is a member of an organisation 
called “Save Lewisham Pubs”. 

Councillor Feakes declared an interest as a resident of Perry Rise. 

Councillor John Pachoud declared that his wife Councillor Jacq 
Pachoud is a Trustee of The Brent Knoll and Watergate Co-Operative 
Trust. 

 
 
 

2. AGM Mins Planning Committee C 
 

The Minutes of the AGM held on Wednesday 20 March 2013 for 
the Municipal year 2013/14, were agreed. 
 

 
 

3. Minutes 
 

Councillor Bell (Chair) of the Committee was not at the Planning 
Committee (C) meetings held on 14 March 2013, Councillor Bell asked 
Members if the minutes were a true and accurate record of events. 

Councillor Bell (Chair), requested that Councillor Beck apologies be 
recorded for the meeting held on the 14 March 2013. 

 
Members agreed and the minutes were signed by Councillor Bell (Chair). 

 

 
 

4. The Greyhound P.H 
 

The Planning Officer outlined details of the proposal and the 
recommendation.  



 

 

 

2 

 
The Committee received verbal representation from Mr M Gibney of 
BPTW Partnership, who read from a prepared statement on behalf of 
the applicant and from Mr M Ziv, Director of 313 Ltd, who raised 
concerns regarding the conservatory, the siting of the refuse store and 
the impact on units to the rear of the proposal. 

 
Councillor Chris Best spoke Under Standing Orders as a Sydenham 
Ward Member and on behalf of the Sydenham Society and local 
residents, who raised concerns regarding the patio doors opening onto 
the piazza, overspill of people, traffic management, parking, additional 
deliveries on congested roads, new parking bays and she also stated 
that originally the refuse storage was sited to the rear of the premises. 

 
Councillor Bell (Chair) moved a motion to accept the officer’s 
recommendation and grant planning permission subject to amendments 
to Condition (4) with an additional Condition (27), which was seconded 
by Councillor John Paschoud  

Members voted as follows: 

FOR: Councillor Bell (Chair), Councillors Beck, Curran, 
Feakes, Gibson, Long and John Paschoud. 

Councillor Jeffrey arrived during the debate of this item and did not take 
part in the voting process. 
 

RESOLVED: That in respect of application No. DC/12/81431 

 
(i) The Head of Planning be Authorise to negotiate 

and complete a Deed modifying the Planning 
Agreement dated 24 May 2010, in order to secure 
the following principal matters including related 
ancillary matters required in order to achieve the 
successful implementation of the Development; 
 

(1) Remove Schedule 10 Restoration Works; 
 
(2) Meet the Council’s legal, professional and 

monitoring costs associated with the drafting, 
finalising and monitoring of the Agreement. 

 
(ii) Subject to the completion of a Deed of Variation, 

authorise the Head of Planning to GRANT 
PERMISSION subject to conditions (1) to (3) & (5) 
to (26) as set out in the report with amendments to 
Condition (4) and additional Condition (27) as 
follows: 

 
Conditions  



 

 

 

3 

(4) Refuse Storage 

 Details of the construction, including facing 
materials, of the proposed refuse storage 
chamber shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority and the 
chamber shall be constructed in accordance with 
the approved details prior to first occupation of 
the development and shall thereafter be 
permanently be retained and maintained. 
 

 

(27) Patio Doors 

Notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or 
any Order revoking, re-enacting or modifying that 
Order), the new doors to the conservatory shall 
not be used by customers and shall be used as 
an emergency exit only. 
 
Reason: 

In the interest of the residential amenities of local 
residents in accordance with Saved Policy HSG4 
Residential Amenity in the Unitary Development 
Plan (July 2004). 
 

 
Councillor Long left the proceedings at 8:30pm. 

 

 
 

5. Perry Rise, 67 -  69 The Site Former Greenvale School 
 

An Addendum was tabled to Members before the meeting, expanding 
on the description of the development as follows:-  
 
(1) Demolition of the existing building and the erection of a 

part/single part two storey building with green roofs, installation 
of photovoltaic solar panels to accommodate (3670sq m) of 
Class D1 floor space for a school for children aged 4 -16 with a 
range of social and communication difficulties including autistic 
spectrum disorders, together with bus drop off facilities, 
landscaping, play spaces including a Multi Use Games Area 
(MUGA), and the provision of car and cycle parking for the new 
Brent Knoll School on site of the former Greenvale School at 69 
Perry Rise SE23. 

 
(2) Additional drawings (03667-HKR-A-DE-XX-04100 Rev 00; 

03667-HKR-A-DE-XX-04101 Rev 00; 03667-HKR-A-DE-XX-
04100 Rev 00), have since been received showing sections 
through the front elevation which are to be included as part of the 



 

 

 

4 

drawings under consideration and  
 
(3) Paragraph 3.5 bullet point 4 should read: Windows – Aluminium 

outer frames with timber internal finish. 
 
Sample of materials were also accessible to Members. 

 
The planning officer outlined details of the proposal 

 

The Agent, Architect and the Designer of the proposal addressed 
Member concerns with regards to the proposal and also circulated a 
glossary of bricks. 
 
The Committee received verbal representation from the occupier of 79 
Priestfield Road and also on behalf occupiers of 47, 48 & 49 Priestfield 
Road and 89 & 91 Perry Rise, who read from a prepared statement, 
raising concerns regarding the reduction of daylight/sunlight to windows 
of residential properties because of the 2 storey element of the building, 
overlooking, bin and bicycle storage, the negative impact on neighbours 
by increase in traffic and parking. 
 

Councillor Feakes moved a motion to accept the officer’s 
recommendation with amendments to Condition (14) and grant planning 
permission, which was seconded by Councillor Gibson. 

 
Members voted unanimously in favour of the officer’s recommendation.  

RESOLVED: That in respect of application Nos. DC/13/82410 & 
DC/13/82410A, subject to conditions (1) to (13), (15) & 
(16) as set out in the report with Condition (14) 
amended as follows: 

 
Condition  

 
(14) (i) No part of the development hereby approved 

shall be occupied until such time as a user’s 
Travel Plan, in accordance with Transport for 
London’s document ‘Travel Panning for New 
Development in London’ has been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority.  The development shall 
operate in full accordance with all measures 
identified within the Travel Plan from first 
occupation. 

 
(ii) The Travel Plan shall specify initiatives to be 

by the development to encourage access to 
and from the site by a variety of non-car 
means, shall set targets and shall specify a 



 

 

 

5 

monitoring and review mechanism, to ensure 
compliance with the Travel Plan objectives. 
The first review shall be carried out within 12 
month of the first occupation of the building.  

 
(iii) Within the timeframe specified by (i) and (ii), 

evidence shall be submitted to demonstrate 
compliance with the monitoring and review 
mechanisms agreed under parts (i) and (ii) 

 

 
 


